

Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081, 16-16082

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER

UNDER SEAL, Petitioner-Appellant
(Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081),

UNDER SEAL, Petitioner-Appellant
(Nos. 16-16082),

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General,
Respondent-Appellee
(Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081, 16-16082).

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR LORETTA E. LYNCH

~~Filed Under Seal~~

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

BRIAN STRETCH
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
LEWIS S. YELIN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7239
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3425*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Original Statutory Scheme.....	3
II. Initial Proceedings.....	7
A. Initial District Court Decision: Facial Constitutionality	8
B. Initial District Court Decision: Constitutionality As Applied	11
III. The 2015 Amendments to the Nondisclosure and Judicial-Review Provisions	13
IV. The Remand Proceedings	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	25
The NSL Statute's Nondisclosure and Judicial-Review Provisions Are Constitutional Under the First Amendment.....	25
I. The Nondisclosure Requirement Is Not a Classic Prior Restraint and So Is Not Subject to Heightened First Amendment Scrutiny	25
A. Restriction on Speech Concerning Information Obtained Solely Through Participation in a Secret Government Investigation Is Not a Classic Prior Restraint.....	26

B. Petitioners Have Not Shown that the NSL Statute Is a Classic Prior Restraint.....	34
II. The NSL Nondisclosure and Judicial-Review Requirements Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	39
A. The Amended NSL Statute Is Narrowly Tailored to Serve the Government's Compelling National Security Interests	41
B. Petitioners Have Not Established That the Amended NSL Provisions Fail Strict Scrutiny	48
III. The Amended NSL Statute Provides Appropriate First Amendment Procedural Protections	55
A. The NSL Statute's Nondisclosure Provisions Comply with <i>Freedman</i> 's Procedural Requirements.....	55
B. Petitioners Have Not Established That the NSL Statute Fails to Provide the Procedural Protections Required by <i>Freedman</i>	57
CONCLUSION.....	61
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	41
<i>Alaskan Indep. Party v. Alaska</i> , 545 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	25, 26
<i>Board of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	39
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	25, 28, 29, 30, 38, 47
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	61
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	42
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	27
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	49
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	9, 40, 55, 58, 59
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	42

<i>Hoffmann-Pugh v. Keenan</i> , 338 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2003)	29, 36, 55
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	44, 53
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11, 26, 35, 40, 49, 56, 60
<i>In re National Security Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.</i> , 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>In re National Security Letter</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 35
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	42
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States (Pentagon Papers)</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	37
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	41
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	25, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	26
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	25, 42
<i>In re Subpoena to Testify Before Grand Jury</i> , 864 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1989)	30

<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	9, 56, 59
<i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	50
<i>United States v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	37
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	50, 51
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	42, 43, 52
Statutes	
USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268	13
§ 502(f)(1)(A)	15, 46, 53, 54
§ 502(f)(1)(B)	15, 46, 54
§ 502(f)(1)(C)	15, 46
§ 603	16
USA Patriot Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, §§ 115, 116, 120 Stat. 192, 211-17 (2006).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 3414	
(a)(1)	4
(a)(5)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681u.....	4

15 U.S.C. § 1681v	4
18 U.S.C. § 2709	4
(a)	4
(b)(1).....	5, 41
(b)(2).....	5
(c) (1988).....	5
(c) (2006).....	8
(c)(1)(A).....	15, 41
(c)(1)(B) (2006).....	6
(c)(1)(B)	41, 44, 49
(c)(2)(A)(iii)	15, 17, 45, 51
(d)(1).....	56
(d)(2).....	15, 56
18 U.S.C. § 3511	
(a) (2006).....	7
(b) (2006)	8
(b)(1) (2006).....	7
(b)(1)(A).....	14, 46, 55, 56
(b)(1)(B).....	14, 46, 56, 57, 58, 59
(b)(1)(C)	15, 17, 45, 51, 54, 56, 59
(b)(2) (2006)	7
(b)(2).....	14, 18, 45, 51, 54, 57, 60

(b)(3).....	14, 18, 60
(e)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
50 U.S.C. § 1874.....	47
(a)	52
(a)(1)(A).....	47
(a)(2)(A).....	47
(a)(3)(A).....	48
(a)(4)(A).....	48
50 U.S.C. § 3162	4
Fla. Stat. § 905.27 (1989)	28
Rule	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
Executive Branch Materials	
Exec. Order No. 12,333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59,941 (Dec. 4, 1981)	2
Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)	7
28 C.F.R. § 0.85(d)	2
28 C.F.R. § 0.85(l)	2
Attorney General's Guidelines for Domestic FBI Operations (Sept. 29, 2008).....	2
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Termination Procedures for National Security Letter Nondisclosure Requirement (Nov. 24, 2015)	15, 46

Other Authorities

Electronic Frontier Foundation, National Security Letters	43
H.R. Rep. No. 114-109 (2015)	13, 14, 47, 49
